

CNR No: DLND01-000602-2022

SC No. 39/2022

State v. Jeewan Lal & Anr.

FIR No. 50/2016

PS: Mandir Marg

07.10.2022

Present: Sh. Ravinder Khandelwal, Addl. PP for the State.
Both the accused persons are present in person along-with
Sh. Deepak Rao, Advocate.

NBWs issued against the accused persons have been returned back unexecuted. However, both the accused persons are present today.

An application seeking cancellation of NBWs has been moved on behalf of the accused persons. Heard. For the reasons stated in the application and in the interest of justice, the same is allowed and the previous order dated 05.08.2022 is recalled and NBWs are cancelled, subject to both the accused persons paying Rs.1,000/- each to the witness Ram Kishan towards diet money etc., when he appears on the next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned for PE on **15th & 16th December, 2022.**

(Dharmesh Sharma)

Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi/PHC/07.10.2022