

SC No. 39/2022
STATE Vs. JEEWAN LAL
FIR No. 50/2016

22.02.2024

Present : Sh. Irfan Ahmed, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Sanchit present on court bail.
Accused Jeewan Lal is absent.
Sh. Deepak Kumar, Ld. counsel for both accused persons.

PWs Lale Trivedi and Ram Kishan are present.
IO/retired SI Tulsi Ram in person.

Ld. counsel for the accused persons moved an application for exemption from personal appearance of accused Jeewan Lal and alongwith application, he files some medical documents regarding illness of his wife at his native place in Gonda, Uttar Pradesh.

Not satisfied with the medical documents produced by Ld. counsel for accused seeking exemption of accused Jeewan Lal.

Two public witnesses and one police official are present in the court. Ld. counsel is asked not to dispute the identity of the accused, so that the witnesses who have come from distant places could be examined and the exemption will be allowed.

Ld. counsel for accused submits that he will not dispute the identity of the accused. Exemption allowed for today only.

PW4 HC Nahnu Ram, PW5 Lale Trivedi and PW6 Ram Kishan are examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged.

Put up for remaining PE on **04.04.2024**.

(Sanjay Garg-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/22.02.2024(s)