

SC No. 39/2022
FIR No. 50/2016
PS Mandir Marg
State vs Jeewan Lal & Etc.
U/s 307/34 IPC
18.12.2025

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Both accused in person on bail with Ld. Counsel Sh.
Deepak Kumar.

PW 1 Sh. Janardhan Gautam and PW 2 Sh. Suresh Kumar (recalled for cross-examination in pursuance of order dated 04.08.2025 on application u/s 311 Cr. PC on behalf of accused) are examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Perusal of record shows that vide order dated 12.09.2025, accused Jeewan Lal was directed to submit his medical documents, failing which cost of Rs. 10,000/- shall be paid by him.

Ld. Counsel for accused persons submits that on the last date of hearing accused Jeewan Lal was carrying his medical papers but today he has not brought the same and submits that accused Jeewan Lal will submit his medical documents on the next date of hearing without fail.

Request allowed.

In the interest of justice, one last opportunity is granted to accused Jeewan Lal to submit his medical documents or cost of Rs. 10,000/- on next date of hearing, in compliance of order dated 12.09.2025.

Ld. Addl. PP for State submits that all relevant prosecution witnesses have been examined in the present case and he does not wish to examine any other prosecution witness and prays that Prosecution Evidence be closed.

At request of Ld. Addl. PP for State, PE stands closed.

Now to come up for recording of Statement of accused persons u/s 313 Cr. PC on **08.01.2026**.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
ND/18.12.2025