

SC No. 39/2022
FIR No. 50/16
U/s 307/34 IPC
PS Mandir Marg
State vs Jeewan Lal & Anr.

09.02.2026

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Jeewan Lal is absent.
Accused Sanchit is present on bail.
Sh. Deepak Kumar (through VC), Ld. Counsel for
both the accused persons.

Ld. Counsel Sh. Deepak Kumar is not properly
audible.

In compliance of order dated 12.09.2025, accused
Sanchit has placed on record the photocopy of some medicines
prescribed. From the said photocopy, it is not ascertainable to
whom it belong and who has prescribed the same. Further, this
photocopy is not bearing any signature or stamp or name of any
person/doctor. Accordingly, same is rejected.

Accused Jeewan Lal is directed to bring his medical
papers in terms of order dated 12.09.2025 or in default he is
directed to deposit Rs. 10,000/- in the Court on the next date of
hearing.

Today, the matter is listed for recording of statement
of accused persons u/s 313 Cr. PC, however, Ld. Counsel Sh.
Deepak Kumar has sent exemption application of accused
Jeewan Lal through accused Sanchit.

It is stated in the exemption application that son of accused Jeewan Lal is suffering from fever, therefore, he could not appear today. The exemption application is not supported by any medical certificate.

Considering the submissions, accused Jeewan Lal is exempted for today only and he is directed to remain present physically in the Court on next date of hearing. It is made clear that no further exemption shall be granted to accused Jeewan Lal.

Now to come up for recording of statement of accused persons on **13.02.2026**.

(Pitamber Dutt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
New Delhi/09.02.2026