

SC No. 39/2022
State vs Jeewan Lal & Anr.
FIR No. 50/16
PS Mandir Marg

13.02.2026

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Both accused in person on bail with Ld. Counsel Sh.
Deepak Kumar.

Statement of both accused persons have been recorded u/s 313 Cr. PC. Accused persons denied to lead evidence in their defence.

Accordingly Defence Evidence stands closed.

Now to come up for final arguments on 16.03.2026.

Accused Jeewan Lal has produced original medical receipt, which shows that it is written on a plain piece of paper. Accused submits that he fell ill at his village and was examined by a Doctor in his village.

Considering the circumstances, the said photocopy of medical papers submitted by accused Jeewan is accepted as medical receipt and accused Jeewan Lal is exempted from paying of Rs. 10,000/- as imposed upon him vide order dated 12.09.2025.

(Pitamber Dutt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
New Delhi/13.02.2026