

SC No. 39/2022; FIR No. 50/16
PS Mandir Marg; U/s 307 IPC
State vs Jeewan Lal & Anr

05.05.2026

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Both accused in person on bail with Ld. Counsel Sh.
Deepak Kumar.

Vide separate judgment of even date dictated and announced in the open Court, it is held that the prosecution has failed to prove on record that accused Jeewan Lal and accused Sanchit have committed attempt to murder, punishable under Section 307 read with Section 34 of IPC, beyond any reasonable doubt. Accordingly, accused Jeewan Lal and accused Sanchit are acquitted from the charges leveled against them.

Applicant Jeewan Lal and applicant Sanchit are directed to furnish, separate, bail bonds of Rs. 10,000/- with one surety of the like amount, in compliance of Section 437 A Cr. PC.

Ld. Counsel for accused persons submits sureties of both applicants are present today, however, they have not brought the requisite solvency documents. Ld. Counsel requested for 3-4 days time for furnishing bonds u/s 437 A Cr. PC.

Renotify on **08.05.2026** for compliance of Section 437 A Cr. PC.

(Pitamber Dutt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
New Delhi/05.05.2026