

SC No. 39/2022
FIR No. 50/16
PS Mandir Marg
U/s 307 IPC
State vs Jeewan Lal & Anr

08.05.2026

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Applicants Jeewan Lal and Sanchit in person with Ld. Counsel Sh. Deepak Kumar.
Sh. Radheshyam, surety of applicant Jeewan Lal and Sh. Havaladar, surety of applicant Sanchit Kumar are present in person.

As directed by this Court vide order dated 05.05.2026, today personal bonds and surety bonds have been furnished by surety Sh. Radheshyam for applicant Jeewan Lal and surety Sh. Havaladar for applicant Sanchit Kumar, who have been acquitted in the present case by this Court vide judgment dated 05.05.2026.

Photocopies of Aadhar Card and solvency documents i.e. Registration Certifies of both sureties have been placed on record. Originals of the same have been seen and returned.

Sureties submit that they have control over the applicants and they can produce them before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, as and when such Court issues notice in respect of any appeal or petition filed against judgment dated 05.05.2026.

In view of the above, bail bond and surety bond to the tune of Rs. 10,000/- is accepted.

It is made clear to both sureties that the bail bonds furnished by them shall remain in force for six months from today as per Section 437 A Cr. PC and if they fails to produce their respective

applicant before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, their bond shall stand forfeited.

File be consigned to Record Room, after due compliance.

(Pitamber Dutt)

Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
New Delhi/08.05.2026